

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

WILLIE E. BROWN and
BRENDA BROWN, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

CASE NO.: SC10-868

FOURTH DCA CASE NO.: 4D09-4140

v.

KIM J. NAGELHOUT, individually,
HELENA CHEMICAL CO., INC., a foreign corporation,
and CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC., a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.'S

ANSWER BRIEF

DANIEL J. FLEMING

FB# 0871222

djf@mfglaw.com

JOSE A. GUTIERREZ

FB# 0964042

jag@mfglaw.com

MELKUS, FLEMING & GUTIERREZ

800 W. De Leon Street

Tampa, Florida 33606

(813) 623-2747

(813) 620-4669 fax

Attorneys for Respondent CSXT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Issue on Appeal.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The Fourth District properly applied the joint residency rule as expressed in <u>Enfinger</u> , which holds that when an individual defendant shares residence with a corporate defendant, venue must lie in that county of shared residence, and thus there is no conflict between <u>Brown v. Nagelhout</u> and <u>Enfinger</u> .	
II. There is no conflict between <u>Brown v. Nagelhout</u> and the other District Court cases applying the Joint Residency Rule as the cases cited by Petitioners in support of a conflict are factually distinguishable.	
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Service.....	13
Certificate of Compliance.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 46.01.....	5, 6
Fla. Stat. § 46.02.....	5, 6, 8
Fla. Stat. § 46.04.....	5
Fla. Stat. § 47.011.....	5, 6, 8-9
Fla. Stat. § 47.021.....	in passim

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(1).....	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	14

Florida Cases

Aladdin Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Jones

687 So.2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	9, 11
--	-------

A-Ryan Staffing Solutions Inc. v. Ace Staffing Mgmt. Unlimited, Inc.

917 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	12
--	----

Brown v. Nagelhout

33 So.3d 83 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	1, 3, 8, 11, 12
---------------------------------------	--------------------

Carbone v. Value Added Vacations, Inc.

791 So.2d 1217, 1220 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	8
--	---

Doonan v. Poole

114 So.2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	9-11
--	------

Enfinger v. Baxley

96 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1957).....	in passim
-------------------------------	-----------

Fla. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering of the Fla. Dep't of Prof. Reg. v. Fla. Standardbred Breeders & Owners Assoc., Inc.

983 So.2d 61, 62 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	3
--	---

<u>Heartland Organics, Inc. v. MC Developments, LLC</u> 8 So.3d 1227 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	4
<u>King v. King</u> 188 So.2d 857, 858-59 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	8
<u>Padin v. Travis</u> 990 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	9-11
<u>Reliable Elec. Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Walter E. Heller & Co. of La., Inc.</u> 382 So.2d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	9-11
<u>Sinclair Fund, Inc. v. Burton</u> 623 So.2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	2, 5, 12
<u>Twigg v. Watt</u> 558 So.2d 194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	5
<u>Walden Leasing, Inc. v. Modicamore</u> 559 So.2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	2, 5, 7, 12
 <u>Other State Cases</u>	
<u>Brady v. Times Mirror Co.</u> 106 Cal. 56 (Cal. 1895).....	6
